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TOWN OF LEESBURG 
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 

 
Subject:  Should the Town Council initiate an ordinance prohibiting the solicitation of donations from 
motor vehicles on town streets. 
 
Staff Contact:   Jeanette Irby, Town Attorney  
     
Recommendation:   
 
Issue:  Should the Town Council initiate an ordinance prohibiting individuals or groups from soliciting 
donations in town streets and medians? 
 
Fiscal Impact:  None. 
 
Background:  In March, the Loudoun County Board of Supervisors passed an ordinance banning 
persons from soliciting contributions while in the county highways and medians.  The new ordinance 
440.04 states in pertinent part: 
 
 (b)  No person shall solicit contributions, of any nature, from the occupants of motor 
vehicles on highways within the boundaries of the County, or on public roadways or medians.  Any 
person who violates the provisions of this Ordinance shall be guilty of a traffic infraction. 
 
Virginia Code Section 46.4-931, entitled, “Localities may prohibit or regulate distribution of handbills, 
etc., solicitation of contributions, and sale of merchandise or services on highways within their 
boundaries or on public roadways and medians”, is the enabling statute which authorizes the Loudoun 
County ordinance.  Many other localities have enacted a similar provision; the City of Richmond as 
well as the Town of Herndon.   The state code does not make an exception for non-profit groups or 
charities.  The Loudoun County Board of Supervisors, upon advice from the County Attorney and 
staff, did not make an exception for non-profits or charities. 
 
Even though the state enabling statute is clear, Herndon was contacted by the ACLU with a request to 
repeal its ordinance on the grounds that the ordinance targets Hispanics. Similarly, the City of 
Charlottsville has recently been sued by the ACLU for its ordinance prohibiting solicitation on the 
Charlottsville mall.  Ordinances restricting solicitation from public areas may be unconstitutional in 
that they restrict individuals’ First Amendment right to free speech.  The U.S. Supreme Court has held 
that the solicitation of charitable contributions is protected speech.   Town streets, sidewalks and public 
areas are “traditional public forums” which enjoy the full protection of the First Amendment.  
However, even though solicitation is a protected right, it still may be limited, so long as any law 
limiting the same is narrowly tailored. 
 
The state code section which enables localities to enact ordinances prohibiting solicitation in public 
roadways or medians is grounded in motor vehicle and pedestrian safety and makes no distinction 
between the types of individuals or groups that are prohibited from soliciting donations.  For this  
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reason, the state code statute appears to be constitutional.  As a result, any ordinance enacted by the 
Leesburg Town Council must be content neutral to withstand a constitutional challenge.    
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Jeanette Irby, Town Attorney  
 
 
 
 
Attachments:  1.) Loudoun County Ordinance 440.04 

2.) Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended § 46.4-931 
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